
  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive 

 
 
TUESDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Amin, 

Basu, Haley, B. Harris, Mallett and Santry 
 

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Executive Committees Manager 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 18 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
21 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 3 October 

2006. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FOR CONSIDERATION BY 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    
 
7. COMMISSION FOR SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION OF HARINGEY MENTAL 

HEALTH SERVICES  (PAGES 7 - 22)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Health and Social Services): To receive the Inspection report and agree 
recommendations. 
 

8. PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - AUGUST 2006  (PAGES 23 - 94)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Executive Member for 

Organisational Development and Performance): To provide highlight reports for all the 
Council’s corporately significant projects, covering the period up to the end of August 
2006. 
 

9. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - AUGUST 2006  (PAGES 95 - 120)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance – To be 

introduced by the Executive Member for Organisational Development and 
Performance): To set out an exception report on the finance and performance 
monitoring for August 2006 using the balanced scorecard format.   
 

10. FINANCIAL PLANNING 2007/8 TO 2009/10  (PAGES 121 - 128)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 
Member for Finance): To provide an update on the financial and business planning 
process and to propose the release of the pre-business plan reviews.  
 
 

11. ESTABLISHMENT OF A LONDON WIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  
(PAGES 129 - 138)  

 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Finance): To advise Members of the proposals to create a London-wide 
mutual insurance company and of the risks and benefits of participation in the mutual. 
 

 
 

12. TOTTENHAM TOWN HALL AND FORMER CLYDE ROAD DEPOT  (PAGES 139 - 
154)  

 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Finance): To provide a summary of the revised bids received for the 
refurbishment and redevelopment of the Tottenham Town Hall and former Clyde 
Road Depot together with an assessment of the bidders as potential development 
partners.  
 

13. HOUSING INVOLVEMENT STRUCTURES AND THE FUTURE OF AREA HOUSING 
FORUMS AND HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD  (PAGES 155 - 166)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Housing): To recommend the development of a new ‘Integrated Housing 
Board’ which would replace the Housing Management Board and the Housing 
Strategic Partnership and allow involvement, consultation and strategic decision 
making across tenure.  
 

14. DRAFT TOTTENHAM HALE URBAN CENTRE  MASTERPLAN AND 
SUSTAINABLILTY APPRAISAL  (PAGES 167 - 246)  

 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Environmental Services – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Environment and Conservation): To consider the amended 
Master Plan with a recommendation that it will be approved formally as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) in relation to the emerging Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 

15. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  (PAGES 247 - 302)  
 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Environmental Services – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety): To agree and adopt a 
Statement of Gambling Policy for Haringey under the terms of the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 



 

4 

16. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  (PAGES 303 - 306)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of urgent actions taken by 

Directors in consultation with the Leader or Executive Members.  
 

17. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS  (PAGES 307 - 314)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Executive of delegated decisions and 

significant actions taken by Directors. 
 

18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above and any matter raised by Members of 

the Executive. 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as it contains exempt information relating to the business and financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

20. HORNSEY CENTRAL DEPOT    
 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Finance): To seek approval for the terms of the disposal. FAILED TO 
MEET DESPATCH DATE 
 
 

21. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Executive Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
23 October 2006 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Amin, *Basu,*Canver, *Diakides, 
Haley, Bob Harris *Mallett and *Santry 
 

* Present  
 

Also Present: Councillors Bull and Hoban.  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
TEX80.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Haley and Bob 
Harris. 
 

 
 

TEX81.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Executive held on 12 September 2006 be 
confirmed 

 

 
 
HMS 

TEX82.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - JULY 2006 (Report of the Chief 
Executive - Agenda Item 6) 

 

  
We noted that the highlight report covered projects for the period up to  
the end of July 2006, since which time the position in respect of a 
number of the projects had changed. 
 
Clarification was sought in respect of a number of the
[...]
ramme in 2005/06 which meant that 
more vulnerable people were successfully being supported by the 
Council with its partners to maintain their independence and we asked 
that our thanks be placed on record to the staff involved in delivering the 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made and key issues as set out in the 
report be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the 2006/7 Supporting People 

Annual Plan. 
 

3. That the completion of the Supporting People Service 
Reviews be noted. 

 
4. That agreement to the revised Memorandum of 

Understanding governing Haringey’s Supporting People 
Programme between the Council, London Probation and 
Haringey NHS Teaching Primary Care Trust be noted. 

 
5. That the change of name from the Supporting People 

Commissioning Body to the Supporting People Partnership 
Board be noted.  

 
6. That a further report be made with proposals for increased 

Member involvement on the Supporting People allocations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX87.   
 

TOTTENHAM HALE CPZ EXTENSION AND STONELEIGH ROAD 
PAY AND DISPLAY SCHEME - REPORT OF STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 11) 

 

  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 

TEX88.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 12) 

 

  
RESOLVED: 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2006 

 

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 

 
TEX89.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 13) 

 

  
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

TEX90.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 14)  

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Executive Member signing on 15 
September 2006 be noted and any necessary approved.  

 

 
 

TEX91.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS – RESIGNATION OF ANNE 
BRISTOW, DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES (Agenda Item 15) 

 

  
We noted that Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services would shortly be 
leaving the Council to take up a post with Barking and Dagenham 
Council. We asked that our thanks be placed on record for the services 
she had provided over the past six years as well as our best wishes to 
her in her new position. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 1 

     Agenda item:  

   Executive Meeting                       On 31.10.06 

 

Report Title: Commission for Social Care Inspection of Haringey Mental Health Services 
 

Report of: Anne Bristow Director of Social Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Non key decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To receive the Inspection report and agree the recommendations detailed below.   
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member  

2.1 The CSCI Inspection has provided a very useful analysis of Haringey’s Community 
Mental Health Services. The recommendations from the inspection provide the basis of a 
substantial work programme over the coming months. The recommendations and the 
responses to them are set out in the action plan and will be addressed jointly by the 
Council; Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Trust; and Haringey Teaching Primary Care 
Trust. I am pleased that some of the targets have already been achieved and will be 
monitoring the progress being made on the implementation of the remaining actions in 
conjunction with the relevant officers. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 To agree the action plan developed by the service in response to the CSCI Inspection 
 
3.2 To support increased integration of statutory service provision as a priority  
   
3.3 To sanction closer strategic planning with partners across the health and social care 

economy whilst maintaining a high profile for social care and the wider council 
perspective    

 
3.4 To agree a comprehensive review of the practice, proced
[...]
tfall. The increase in costs is largely due to rising 
numbers in the care leaver 18+ cases and the recent increase in the referrals 
of UASC. The position remains a serious concern for the financial strategy. It 
is understood that the London Borough of Hillingdon are considering a judicial 
review in respect of their Asylum costs and funding for the 18+ cases. The 
Leader has communicated with the local MP’s to assist in lobbying the 
government.  We have also joined with a small number of worst affected 
authorities to jointly lobby directly and we will also be in contact with the LGA 
and London Councils. 

Page 99



  

6 of 17 

8.2.6 There is additionally a possible issue in respect of national insurance 
contributions for peripatetic music teachers. This follows on from a review by 
the Inland Revenue service where incorrect treatment has been suggested 
that could need to be back-dating for 6 years, plus interest and a possible 
significant penalty. This potential backdated claim is being strongly opposed. 

8.2.7 As reported last month the service is currently working on a revision to the 
three year capital programme which will take account of slippage and other 
factors. A revised three year programme taking account of this will be reported 
to the Executive. The capital budget is currently projected to be £0.6m below 
budget. 

Performance highlights for the Children and Young People's Service are as follows. 

8.2.8 All 50 statements of special educational need, excluding exceptions, issued in 
the year to August were prepared in the 18 week timescale. When exceptions 
are included 43 out of 55 (90.9%) statements were issued within 18 weeks, 
exceeding the 85% target. The good performance continues with both parts of 
the indicator exceeding target.  

8.2.9 As at August the percentage of 16-19 year olds who were Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEETs) in Haringey rose sharply to 16.7% compared 
with 15.7% in July and 13% in April.  The rise
[...]
                                                                               On 31st October 2006 

 

Report Title: Establishment of a London-wide Mutual Insurance Company 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
  

Report of: Acting Director of Finance  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Key decision 

1. Purpose   

1.1 To advise Members of the proposals to create a London-wide mutual insurance 
company and the risks and benefits of participation in the mutual. 

 
1.2 To agree to Haringey’s participation in the mutual, subject to its successful 

implementation in 2007 and its ability to fulfil Haringey’s insurance requirements. 
 
1.3 To provide a financial guarantee of up to £1million to assist the establishment of the 

mutual and enable Haringey to participate as a full member.  
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 Membership of the LAML gives us the opportunity to participate in a London-wide 
mutual insurance company, thus saving the council tax payer up to 15% on 
Haringey’s anticipated insurance costs.  I am convinced that going down this route 
will yield future savings which can then be used to further develop our services to the 
people of Haringey.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 To agree to Haringey’s participation in the mutual, subject to its successful 
implementation in 2007 and confirmation that the new arrangements will provide 
value for money. 

 
3.2 To provide a financial guarantee of up to £1million to assist the establishment of the 

mutual and enable Haringey to participate as a full member.  
 
3.3 To agree to nominate the Director of Finance to become a board member of the 

mutual, subject to appropriate indemnity insurance being provided. 
 

[No.] 

  

Agenda Item 11Page 129



Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

 
Report Authorised by: Acting Director of Finance 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
 

4. Head of Legal Services 
[...]
                                     On 31st October 2006 

 

Report Title: Tottenham Town Hall and Former Clyde Road Depot 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): 
  

Report of: Acting Director of Finance 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: Tottenham Green 
 

Report for: Key Decision 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 To provide a summary of the revised bids received for the refurbishment and 

redevelopment of the Tottenham Town Hall and former Clyde Road Depot together 
with an assessment of the bidders as potential development partners. 

  
1.2 To select a private sector development partner in order to secure the conservation 

and refurbishment of the principle heritage/community areas of the Town Hall and 
redevelopment of the former Clyde Road depot. 

 

2.0 Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1 The developers selected presented the best proposals on all the selection criteria and 
the scheme proposed worked well with the neighbouring Bernie Grant Centre as well 
as fully complying with the development brief. 

 
2.2 It is important for the regeneration of Tottenham that the historic town hall is 

preserved and developed, and I am convinced that the proposals set out in this report 
represent our best opportunity to enable the people of Tottenham to enjoy its facilities 
for many years to come. 

 
 

3.0 Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive approve:  
 

i. Newlon Housing Trust as the preferred development partner for the refurbishment 
of the principle heritage/community areas of the Town Hall and redevelopment of 
the former Clyde Road depot. 

[No.] 

 
Agenda Item 12Page 139



 

Executive20061031AgendaItem12TottenhamTownHall0.doc 2

 
ii. London & Quadrant Housing Trust/GLE/CoNEL as the reserve development 

partner in the event that final terms cannot be agreed in (i) above subject to (ii) 
above. 

 
iii. To authorise the Acting Director of Finance to negotiate and enter into a 

development agreement for both the Town Hall and former Clyde Road depot with 
the preferred partner as detailed in section 7.5 of the report in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Finance. 

 
iv. To authorise the formation of a steering group of council officers to work with the 

preferred development partner in order to finalise the detailed scheme proposals 
for the site and including key Member level oversight and sufficient community 
engagement with key stakeholders. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Gerald Almeroth Acting Director of Finance 
 
Signed: ______________________________________ Date: ____________________ 
 

 
Contact officer: 
Position: 
Telephone:   
e-mail 
  

 
Olayinka Jawando  
Acting Senior Valuer 
020 8489 2179 
olayinka.jawando@haringey.gov.uk 

4.0 Executive Summary 

 
4.1 The development of the Town Hall and depot site has always been a part of the 

Council's wider plans to transform Tottenham and accords with the Tottenham 
High Road strategy. Hence the Council’s resolution to dispose the site is based 
upon the following objectives as outlined in the approved development brief for the 
site:- 

� The desire to restore / refurbish the Town Hall and preserve and enhance the 
character of the Conservation Area. 

� To assist in creating additional employment opportunities in the area. 
� To improve the local environment, through development, to actively benefit the 

local community. 
� To develop the site to provide for a mix of uses which complement the 

adjoining Bernie Grant Arts Centre and neighbouring use. 
� To attract further private and public investment and to act as a catalyst for the 

regeneration of the wider Tottenham Green area. 
 

4.2 The proposal is that the site and buildings are offered on a long lease allowing the 
Council, as freeholder to have a degree of control and guardianship in the future in 
accordance with English Heritage's preference for civic buildings.  It is considered 
essential that there is a properly constituted and co-ordinated management 
[...]
an opportunity for the whole site to be developed in a cohesive and 

sympathetic way to the listed buildings.  

11.0 Recommendations 

 
11.1 Based on the above, it is recommended that the Executive approve:  
 

i. Newlon Housing Trust as the preferred development partner for the 
refurbishment of the principle heritage/community areas of the Town 
Hall and redevelopment of the former Clyde Road depot. 

 
ii. London & Quadrant Housing Trust/GLE/CoNEL as the reserve 

development partner in the event that final terms cannot be agreed in 
(i) above subject to (ii) above. 

 
iii. To authorise the Acting Director of Finance to negotiate and enter into 

a development agreement for both the Town Hall and former Clyde 
Road depot with the preferred partner as detailed in section 7.5 of the 
report in consultation with the Executive Member for Finance. 

 
iv. To authorise the formation of a steering group of council officers to 

work with the preferred development partner in order to finalise the 
detailed scheme proposals for the site and including key Member level 
oversight and sufficient community engagement with key stakeholders. 

 

12.0 Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

 
12.1 Subject to full title investigation to ensure the site is free from encumbrances 

that may adversely affect the development the Council may dispose of the 
site under Section 233(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to any 
person in such manner and subject to such conditions as appear expedient 
in order- 

 
(a) to secure the best use of that or other land and any buildings or works 

which or are to be erected constructed or carried out on it (whether by 
the Council or the developer) or  

(b) to secure the erection, construction or carrying out on it of any 
buildings or works appearing to them to be needed for the proper 
planning of the area 

 
The Council’s objectives outlined in the approved development brief for 
the site is consistent with the statutory requ
[...]
 
 

Delegated Action 
 
Type Number 

Grants to Community Organisations 6 
  
  

 

P
a
g

e
 3

1
2



DIRECTOR of Children and Young People’s Service 

Significant decisions - Delegated Action     September 2006 

♦ denotes background papers are Exempt. 
 

No 
 

Date approved by 
Director 

Title Decision 

1.     

2.    

  3.    

  4.    

 
 

Delegated Action 
 
Type Number 

Increase in staffing for NVA Training Team for Early Childhood Services (x 2 NVQ trainers) 1 
Establishment of new posts under the Children and Families Leaving Care Service structure (Asylum related) 1 
Waiver of Contract  CSO 6.3   BWF ILC 1 
  

  
  

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1
3



Page 314

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Commission for Social Care Inspection of Haringey Mental Health Services
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 07_CSCI Mental Health Services - Appendix

	8 Programme Highlight Report - August 2006
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 08_Programme Highlight Report - Appendix

	9 The Council's Performance - August 2006
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 09_Council's Performance - Appendix

	10 Financial Planning 2007/8 to 2009/10
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 10_Financial Planning - Appendix

	11 Establishment of a London Wide Mutual Insurance Company
	12 Tottenham Town Hall and Former Clyde Road Depot
	13 Housing Involvement Structures and the Future of Area Housing Forums and Housing Management Board
	14 Draft Tottenham Hale Urban Centre  Masterplan and Sustainablilty Appraisal
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 14_Tottenham Hale Master Plan - Appendix

	15 Statement of Gambling Policy
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 15_Gambling Policy - Appendix A
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 15_Gambling Policy - Appendix B

	16 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with the Leader or Executive Members
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 16_Urgent Actions - Appendix

	17 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	Executive_2006.10.31_Agenda Item 17_Dele

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2006 

 
Councillors: *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice Chair), *Amin, *Basu, *Canver, *Diakides, 

*Haley, *Bob Harris, *Mallett and *Santry.  
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Hoban and Patel.   

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
TEX92.   
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Haley in respect of Item 7 – Commission for Social Care 
Inspection of Haringey Mental Health Services.  
 

 
 

TEX93.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)  
 

RESOLVED:  

 

That the minutes of the Executive held on 3 October 2006 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX94.   
 

COMMISSION FOR SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION OF HARINGEY 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (Report of the Director of Social Services 
- Agenda Item 7) 
 

Councillor Haley declared a personal interest  in this matter by virtue of 
his employment of a Mental Health Trust outside Haringey.  
 

We received a presentation by Jan Clark and Margaret Allen from the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI) and we noted the key 
strengths identified by the Inspection as well as the key areas for 
development. Having answered questions put to them by Members and 
officers they then withdrew. Our Chair thanked them for their attendance 
and for their presentation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the action plan developed by the Service in response to 

the CSCI Inspection be approved. 
 

2. That approval be granted to increased integration of statutory 
service provision as a priority.  

 
3. That closer strategic planning be sanctioned with partners 

across the health and social care economy whilst maintaining 
a high profile for social care and the wider Council 
perspective.    

 
4. That approval be granted to a comprehensive review of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
DSS 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2006 
 

practice, procedures and processes of community mental 
health services. 

 
5. That the action plan be approved as a means to modernise 

and improve the service, building on its successes in the 
context of a complex system which required support to 
improve further. 

 
6. That a further report be submitted in six months time detailing 

the progress achieved in progressing the resolutions detailed 
above.  

 

 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
DSS 

TEX95.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - AUGUST 2006 (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

TEX96.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - AUGUST 2006 (Joint Report of the 
Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 9) 
 
In response to a question relating to paragraph 8.2.4 of the report, we 
were assured that the review of the most expensive placements had not 
compromised any placements and that those children moved would be 
monitored closely.  
 
With regard to paragraph 8.2.5 in relation to asylum seekers, we noted 
that the outcome of any judicial review by Hillingdon Council in respect 
of their asylum costs and funding for the 18+ cases would be monitored.  
 
We also noted that the Leader had communicated with the local MP’s to 
assist in lobbying the Government and that the Council had joined with a 
small number of worst affected authorities to jointly lobby directly in 
addition to contact with the LGA and London Councils.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the virements set out in Section 

14 of the interleaved report. 
 

3. That the Council be recommended to increase the external 
borrowing operational boundary for 2006/07 by £17million but 
with the overall authorised limit remaining as previously 
approved. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 

 
 
DF 
HMS – 
Report 
to 
Council 
 

TEX97.   
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2007/8 TO 2009/10 (Report of the Acting 
Director of Finance - Agenda Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2006 
 

 

In agreeing the report we emphasised the need for any necessary work 
programmes to be progressed and that we would expect co-operation 
across the board to achieve those programmes. 
 
Arising from paragraph 8.4 of the report in relation to population 
estimates, we noted that the Leader had written to the Secretary of State  
about our longstanding concern with the way these figures were 
prepared, and the greater impact they were likely to have in future as 
these estimates would be used to make projections for multi-year 
settlements. The Leader also drew attention to the need to start 
preparatory work and to plan ahead for the 2011 census and he 
indicated that he would take this matter up with the Chief Executive. 
 

1. That the national and local updates as set out in Sections 8 and 9 
respectively of the interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the release of the pre-business plan 

reviews for consultation and budget scrutiny. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 

TEX98.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A LONDON WIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY (Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That, subject to its successful implementation in 2007 and 
confirmation that the new arrangements would provide value for 
money, approval be granted to the Council’s participation in the 
proposed London-wide mutual insurance company. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the provision of a financial guarantee 

of up to £1million to assist the establishment of the mutual and 
enable the Council to participate as a full member.  

 
3. That the £1 million financial guarantee referred to in 2. above be 

identified as a contingent liability in the accounts of the authority. 
 

4. That, subject to appropriate indemnity insurance being provided, 
the Director of Finance or approved deputy be nominated to 
become a board member of the mutual. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 

TEX99.   
 

TOTTENHAM TOWN HALL AND FORMER CLYDE ROAD DEPOT 

(Report of the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Newlon Housing Trust be approved as the preferred 
development partner for the refurbishment of the principal 
heritage/community areas of the Town Hall and redevelopment of 
the former Clyde Road depot. 

 
2. That, in the event that final terms cannot be agreed with the 

 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
DF 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2006 
 

preferred development partner in 1. above, then London and 
Quadrant Housing Trust will be the reserve development partner 
subject to further approval by the Executive. 

 
3.  That the Acting Director of Finance be authorised, in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Finance, to negotiate and enter 
into a development agreement for both the Town Hall and former 
Clyde Road depot with the preferred partner as detailed in 
Section 7.5 of the interleaved report. 

 
4.  That approval be granted to the formation of a steering group of 

Council officers to work with the preferred development partner in 
order to finalise the detailed scheme proposals for the site 
including key Member level oversight and sufficient community 
engagement with key stakeholders. 

 

 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 

TEX100.   
 

HOUSING INVOLVEMENT STRUCTURES AND THE FUTURE OF 

AREA HOUSING FORUMS AND HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD 

(Report of the Director of Social Services - Agenda Item 13) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted in principle to the creation of an 
‘Integrated Housing Board’ to consultation being carried out with 
stakeholders and to more detailed resourcing proposals being 
developed.   

2. That the link between housing and the Area Assemblies be 
strengthened as a way of engaging residents in discussions on 
housing issues across tenure.  

3. That a further report be submitted on the proposed working 
relationship vis a vis the Integrated Housing Board and the Area 
Assemblies. 

4. That pending clarification of the proposed new arrangements 
detailed above the Area Housing Forums and Housing 
Management Board continue to operate as present. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 

TEX101.   
 

DRAFT TOTTENHAM HALE URBAN CENTRE  MASTERPLAN AND 

SUSTAINABLILTY APPRAISAL (Report of the Interim Director of 
Environmental Services - Agenda Item 14) 
 
We noted that the Planning Applications Sub-Committee at their meeting 
on 30 October 2006 had agreed the recommendations contained in the 
report insofar as they were concerned and had commended them to us 
for approval. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1.  That the proposed amendments to the Draft Tottenham Hale 
Urban Centre Masterplan be noted.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2006 
 

2.     That approval be granted to the amended Draft Tottenham Hale 
Urban Centre Masterplan and Sustainability Report as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 

DEnv 
 

TEX102.   
 

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (Report of the Interim Director of 
Environmental Services - Agenda Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Council be recommended to approve the Statement of 
Gambling Policy as set out at Appendix A to the interleaved 
report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DEnv 
HMS – 
Report 
to 
Council 

TEX103.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 

OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 16) 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 

 

 
 

TEX104.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 17) 
 
Arising from our consideration of the item in relation to the Groundwork 
Trust, we asked that all members of the Executive be supplied with a 
briefing note about the contract to engage with Council services to 
deliver 8 pilot projects to establish the need for the set up of a 
Groundwork Trust. 
 
 Arising from our consideration of the item in relation to North London 
Limited (NLL) we asked that an invitation be extended to the company to 
give a presentation to a future meeting of the Executive on the Upper 
Lee Vision Valley Project. 
 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 

 

 
 
 
ACE-S 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 

TEX105.   
 

HORNSEY CENTRAL DEPOT (Agenda Item 20) 
 
This item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 

 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


